opposition to any practice made unlawful under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 or

because of the filing of a charge, the giving of testimony or assistance, or the participation in any

investigation, proceeding or hearing under that statute.

3.          Defendant shall pay damages in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred

Dollars  ($2,500.00) in settlement of the claims raised in this action.  Defendant shall make

payment by issuing a check payable to Starr Marlow.  Payment shall be made within fifteen (15)

days after the Court approves this Consent Decree, and Defendant shall mail the check to Ms.